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Background, objectives and methodology

Background

The Westland District Council has an ongoing need to measure how satisfied residents are with the
resources, facilities and services provided by Council, and to prioritise improvement opportunities that
will be valued by the community.

Research objectives
= To provide a robust measure of satisfaction with Council’s performance in relation to service
delivery.

=  To establish perceptions of various services, infrastructure and facilities provided by Council.

=  To provide insights into how Council can best invest its resources to improve residents’ satisfaction
with its overall performance.

Method

= A mixed method approach to data collection was used, consisting of the following:

o Residents from within the Westland District aged 18 years or older were randomly selected
from the Electoral Roll to partake in the survey. Postcard invitations that contain the online
survey link as well as paper survey questionnaires were sent out.

o Telephone interviewing was also conducted using a Computer-Aided Telephone Survey (CATI)
platform. Landline and mobile contacts were used.

= The survey generated a total sample of n=365 residents (123 residents via the postal to online
method and 242 residents via telephone interviewing) across the Westland District.

. Responses to the survey were received from 11 February 2022 to 29 March 2022.

= At an aggregate level the survey has an expected confidence interval at the 95% level (margin of
error) of +/-4.99%.

=  Quota targets were monitored to ensure a sufficient sample by key demographic features including
age, ward, gender and ethnicity.

= Post survey, the data has been weighted to the 2018 Census data to ensure the sample is
representative of known population distributions within the region.

Notes
Due to rounding, figures may add to just under/over (+/- 1%) 100%.
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Key findings

More than four in ten residents (45%) are satisfied with Westland District
Council’s Overall performance (scoring 7 to 10 out of 10). The Performance of
the Mayor and Councillors and Overall reputation have slightly lower
satisfaction scores of 44% and 40% respectively. Amongst the overall
measures, residents are likely to be least satisfied with Value for money (30%)
and Council consultation and community involvement (29%).

Regarding Image and reputation, residents are most satisfied with the Quality
of services provided by Council (56%) and least satisfied with Financial
management (22%). Perception of Council in terms of the Trust residents have
in them is significantly more positive amongst Northern ward residents than
residents in the other wards.

Most residents are satisfied with several services and facilities provided by
Westland District Council with Library services having the highest satisfaction
rating of 91%, followed by the Standard of the community halls (83%). There is
an opportunity to improve perceptions of the Standard and safety of unsealed
roads with only 41% of road users satisfied.

Only a few residents have contacted Council regarding Environment health and
Liquor licensing and Building consent matters in the past year. At least a third
of the respondents (34%) have contacted the Customer Services Centre where
more than three quarters (76%) were satisfied with the service they received.

Three in four residents (75%) understand Westland District Council’s decision-
making processes. Just under three in ten residents (29%) are satisfied with
the way the Council involves the public in the decisions it makes.

Overall reputation drives the perceptions of Westland District Council’s Overall
performance. Bringing together the reputation and value for money attributes,
the key priority for Council going forward is to improve perceptions around
Financial management, Trust and Annual property rates being fair and
reasonable while maintaining its performance in terms of Quality of services.

Nearly all residents (98%) perceive the Westland District as a Safe place to live.
Some of the comments about public safety pertain to Westland District being
Generally safe with a good community (57%).
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Summary of key performance indicators

OVERALL MEASURES

| satisfied (%7-10) |

Overall satisfaction
45% 44% ® Overall value for money
B Overall reputation
m Council consultation and

community involvement

B Performance of the Mayor and

Councillors
2022
REPUTATION SERVICES AND FACILITIES
Vision and
leadership 63% B Hokitika pool
44%
72% H Refuse and recycling

Trust 83% B Community halls
40%

M Protection from dogs and
wandering stock

91% M Library service

Finah

management -
% M Public toilets

22%

66%
? M Parks and reserves

41%

Quality of

. Unsealed roads
services

56%
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Overall satisfaction with Westland District Council’s performance

More than two in five residents (45%)
W Very dissatisfied (%1-2) are satisfied with the Overall

o = Dissatisfied (%3-4) performance of Westland District
Satisfied (%7-10) Council.

0, B Neutral (%5-6
45% (%5-6) Overall satisfaction amongst Northern
B Satisfied (%7-8) ward residents is significantly higher
than the satisfaction amongst residents

Very Satisfied (%5-10) in the Southern ward

Satisfaction by demographic groups (%7-10)

51%

45% 47%

41%

2022 18-44 years 45-69 years 70 years or over
52%
47%
° 43% 36%
26%
Non-Maori Maori Northern Hokitika Southern
60%
47% 43% 45%
18%
Male Female Renting Pay rates Don't pay rates

Significantly higher than the other demographic group(s)
Significantly lower than the other demographic group(s)

NOTES:

1.  Sample: 2022 n=365; Excludes ‘Don’t know’ responses

2. 18-44 n=54; 45-69 n=180; 70+ n=113

3. Male n=162; Female n=185

4, Maori n=26; Non-Maori n=321

5.  Northern n=73; Hokitika n=197; Southern n=77

6.  Renting n=12; Pay rates n=326; Don’t pay rates n=9

7. Q51. Thinking about Council overall, their image and reputation, the services, and facilities they provide and the rates

and fees that you pay, how satisfied are you with the Westland District Council? n=347 Page8
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Overall measures
Performance of the Mayor and
. 12% 11% 33% 35% 9%
Councillors
Overall reputation 10% 17% 33% 34% 6%
Overall value for money 18% 22% 29% 28%

Council consultation and

18% 14% 38% 22% 7%

community involvement

M Very dissatisfied (%1-2) m Dissatisfied (%3-4) ® Neutral (%5-6) m Satisfied (%7-8)

Satisfaction Scores (% 7-10)

Performance of the Mayor and Councillors
Overall reputation
Overall value for money

Council consultation and community involvement

Satisfaction Scores (% 7-10)
Performance of the Mayor and Councillors
Overall reputation
Overall value for money

Council consultation and community involvement

44%
40%
30%
29%

18 to 44

years

49%
45%
23%
30%

45 to 69
years

38%
35%
33%
27%

Very Satisfied (%9-10)

52%
45%
37%
35%

42%

42%

33%

34%

42%

41%

25%

27%

49%

36%

31%

26%

Satisfaction with the Performance of the Mayor and Councillors is highest amongst older and Southern ward
residents. Fewer than three in ten residents (29%) are satisfied with Council consultation and community
involvement. Younger and Hokitika ward residents are the least satisfied with Overall value for money.
Northern ward and Hokitika ward residents have more favourable perceptions of Council’s Overall reputation

than Southern ward residents.

Q44. Thinking about everything Westland District Council has done over the past twelve months and what you have experienced of its services
and facilities, how satisfied are you with how rates are spent on services and facilities provided by Council and the value for money you get for

Q50. Everything considered — leadership, trust, financial management and quality of services provided, how would you rate Westland District

Q40. Using a scale of 1 to 10 where 1is ‘very dissatisfied” and 10 is ‘very satisfied’, how satisfied are you with the way your Council involves the

NOTES:
1.  Sample: 2022 n=365; Excludes ‘Don’t know’ responses
2.
your rates?
3.
Council for its overall reputation?
4.
public in the decisions it makes?
5.

Q37. Using a slightly different scale of 1 to 10 where 1is ‘poor’ and 10 is ‘very good’, how would you rate the performance of the Mayor and

Councillors overall in the last year?
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Performance of the Mayor and Councillors
Reasons for score given
Happy with their performance/they are 399
doing their best ?
They could do better 30%
They waste money/overspending money 579%
in areas that do not need it 0
Lack of consultation/do not listen to the
. 15%
community
Rates too high/rate increases 10%
Doing projects that do not benefit the
6%
town
They promote their own beliefs/agenda 6%
Limited services/attention for smaller
4%
towns/rural areas
Could be more transparent 4%
Lack direction 3%
No issues 2%
Other 5%

Nearly one third of residents (32%) who provided a reason for their rating of the Performance of the Mayor
and Councillors have indicated that they are happy with their performance while three in ten (30%) think that

they could do better. More than a quarter (27%) mentioned that the elected members waste

money/overspending money in areas that do not need it.

NOTES:
1.  Sample: 2022 n=365; Excludes ‘Don’t know’ responses

2. Q37.Using a slightly different scale of 1 to 10 where 1is ‘ poor’ and 10 is ‘very good’ and taking all aspects into account, how would you rate the
performance of the Mayor and Councillors overall in the last year?
3. Q38.Could you please tell us why you gave that rating? n=317
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Image and reputation
2022
(%7-10)
Quality of services A NER 6% 56%
Vision and leadership K48l 8% 44%
Trust e 17% 40%
Financial management 22%
M Very poor (%1-2) ™ Poor (%3-4) M Neutral (%5-6) M Good (%7-8) Excellent (%9-10)
Scores with % 7-10
Quality of services 56% 62% 50% 53%
Vision and leadership 44% 47% 39% 44%
Trust 40% 51% 34% 33%
Financial management 22% 17% 21% 30%

Amongst the attributes of Council’s image and reputation, Quality of services has been rated the highest with
more than half of the residents (56%) providing a score of 7 to 10 out of 10 while Financial management
received the lowest score (22%). Perception of Council in terms of the Trust residents have in them is
significantly more positive amongst Northern ward residents than residents in the Hokitika and Southern
wards.

Significantly higher than the other ward(s)
Significantly lower than the other ward(s)

NOTES:

1.  Sample: 2022 n=365; Excludes ‘Don’t know’ responses

2. Q46. Using a rating scale of 1 to 10 where 1 is ‘very poor’ and 10 is ‘excellent’, how would you rate the Council for being committed to
creating a great District, how it promotes economic development, being in touch with the community and setting clear direction?

3. Q47.Thinking about how open and transparent Council is, how Council can be relied on to act honestly and fairly, and their ability to work in
the best interests of the District, overall, how would you rate the Council in terms of the faith and trust you have in them?

4.  Q48.Thinking about the Council’s financial management, how appropriately it invests in the District, how wisely it spends and avoids waste,
and its transparency around spending, how would you rate the Council overall for its financial management?

5. Q49. When you think about everything that Council does, how would you rate the Council for the quality of the services and facilities they
provide Westland District?\

6.  Q50. Everything considered — leadership, trust, financial management and quality of services provided, how would you rate Westland Page 11

District Council for its overall reputation?
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Value for money

2022
(%7-10)
Overall value for money 22% 30%
Payment arrangements being fair and 33% 76%
reasonable
Annual property rates being fair and 27%

reasonable

M Very dissatisfied (%1-2) M Dissatisfied (%3-4) B Neutral (%5-6) M Satisfied (%7-8) = Very satisfied (%9-10)

Scores with % 7-10

Overall value for money 30% 33% 25% 31%
Payment arrangements being fair and 76% 81% 79% 6%
reasonable

Annual property rates being fair and 279% 28% 21% 329%

reasonable

Regarding Value for money, more than three quarters of the residents (76%) are satisfied with Payment
arrangements being fair and reasonable. On the other hand, less than three in ten residents (27%) are
satisfied with Annual property rates being fair and reasonable with residents of the Northern and Southern
wards being more satisfied than Hokitika ward residents.

NOTES:

1.  Sample: 2022 n=365; Excludes ‘Don’t know’ responses

2. Q46. Using a rating scale of 1 to 10 where 1 is ‘very poor’ and 10 is ‘excellent’, how would you rate the Council for being committed to
creating a great District, how it promotes economic development, being in touch with the community and setting clear direction?

3. Q47.Thinking about how open and transparent Council is, how Council can be relied on to act honestly and fairly, and their ability to work in
the best interests of the District, overall, how would you rate the Council in terms of the faith and trust you have in them?

4.  Q48.Thinking about the Council’s financial management, how appropriately it invests in the District, how wisely it spends and avoids waste,
and its transparency around spending, how would you rate the Council overall for its financial management?

5. Q49. When you think about everything that Council does, how would you rate the Council for the quality of the services and facilities they
provide Westland District?

6.  Q50. Everything considered — leadership, trust, financial management and quality of services provided, how would you rate Westland

District Council for its overall reputation?
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Protection provided from dogs and wandering stock

) Overall satisfaction
Have contacted Council

M Very dissatisfied (%1-2)
Satisfied (%7-10)

M Dissatisfied (%3-4)

29%

B Neutral (%5-6)
m Satisfied (%7-8)

Very satisfied (%9-10)
E Yes

Reasons for score given

Nothing was done/no action made

. . 36%
regarding my complaint or concern

Efficient or good service/immediate

23%
response

Dogs/stock wandering or roaming around 20%

It took a long time for them to turn up 13%

Irresponsible dog/stock owners 12%

Hard to get hold of/Lack of services 8%

They don't get their facts right 5%

A few residents (6%) have contacted Council about Dogs and wandering stock in the past year. Out of this
proportion, nearly three in ten (29%) are satisfied with the Protection provided by Council from dogs and
wandering stock. More than one third (36%) of those who have provided a comment cited that no action was
done regarding their complaint/concern while almost a quarter (23%) said that Council had provided efficient
or good service/immediate response.

NOTES:

1.  Sample: 2022 n=365; Excludes ‘Don’t know’ responses

2. Ql.Have you contacted the Council about dogs and wandering stock in the last year? Yes n=24 (Caution: small sample size)

3. Q2. Using a rating scale of 1 to 10 where 1 is ‘very dissatisfied’ and 10 is ‘very satisfied’, how satisfied are you with the protection provided
from dogs and wandering stock?

4. Q3. Could you please tell us why you feel that way? n=23 (Caution: small sample size) Page 14
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Parks or reserves

Have used or visited a park or reserve Overall satisfaction
in the last year

M Very dissatisfied (%1-2)

M Dissatisfied (%3-4)
Satisfied (%7-10)

66%

B Neutral (%5-6)

W Satisfied (%7-8)

Very satisfied (%9-10)

m Yes
Reasons for score given
Parks are beautiful/well-maintained/clean 56%
Lack of/need more maintenance/not up to standard 35%
Need more parks and reserves 6%
Need more facilities (e.g., benches, toilets) 5%
Lawns are regularly mowed 3%

Rubbish not cleaned up/not enough bins 3%
Need more dog friendly spaces 2%
Safety issues 2%

Other 6%

In the last twelve months, seven in ten residents (70%) have used or visited a Park or reserve in the district
with two thirds of them (66%) satisfied with these open spaces. Residents think that parks in the district are
beautiful/well-maintained/clean (56%) while a lesser proportion (35%) would like more maintenance done to
these open spaces.

NOTES:

1.  Sample: 2022 n=365; Excludes ‘Don’t know’ responses

2. Q4. Have you used or visited, in the last year, a park or reserve in the District? Yes n=237

3. Q5. Using the same 1 to 10 rating scale, how satisfied are you with parks and reserves in the District?

4. Q6. Could you please tell us why you feel that way? n=222; Items <1% are not shown. Page 15
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Public toilets

Overall satisfaction

Have used a public toilet in the last
year

M Very dissatisfied (%1-2)

Satisfied (%7-10) M Dissatisfied (%3-4)

63%

H Neutral (%5-6)

M Satisfied (%7-8)

Very satisfied (%9-10)

E Yes
Reasons for score given
Clean/well-kept/in good condition 63%
Needs upgrading/maintenance 24%
Dirty/disgusting 23%
Toilets closed/locked/not always open 4%
A bit old 2%

Not good disabled access 2%
Not enough toilets 2%

They are new/modern 2%

Almost three in five residents (59%) have used a Public toilet in the district in the last year. User satisfaction
with these facilities is 63%. Most residents (63%) perceive the district’s public toilets to be clean/well-kept/in
good condition. Some residents think that these facilities need upgrading/maintenance (24%) and are
dirty/disgusting (23%).

NOTES:

1.  Sample: 2022 n=365; Excludes ‘Don’t know’ responses

2. Q7.Have you used or visited a public toilet in the District? Yes n=200

3. Q8. How satisfied are you with the public toilets in the District?

4. Q9. Could you please tell us why you feel that way? n=192; Items <1% are not shown. Page 16
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Library services

Have used any library service in the Overall satisfaction

last year
1%

M Very dissatisfied (%1-2)

M Dissatisfied (%3-4)
Satisfied (%7-10)

91%

B Neutral (%5-6)

M Satisfied (%7-8)

Very satisfied (%9-10)

E Yes
Reasons for score given
Good service/staff are helpful and friendly 68%
Good range/variety of books and magazines 36%
Neat and tidy facility/accessible 14%
Good holiday/summer programmes 7%

Not happy about vaccine passport

requirements/Covid restrictions >%
Opening hours not enough 3%
Service was not great 2%
There isn't a great selection/limited stock 2%
Other 4%

Almost four in ten residents (37%) have used a Library service in the district in the last year. Satisfaction with
library services is high (91%). Good service/staff helpfulness is the main reason for the excellent rating,
followed by a good range/variety of books and magazines. A few residents perceive the library as neat, tidy
and accessible.

NOTES:

1.  Sample: 2022 n=365; Excludes ‘Don’t know’ responses

2. Q10. Have you used any Westland library service in the District in the last year? Yes n=138

3. Ql1l. How satisfied are you with library services in the District?

4. Q12. Could you please tell us why you feel that way? n=125 Page 17
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Library services

Reasons for not using any library service

Have no need/reason to go 20%

Do not like reading/don't read a

lot 20%

Use of the internet/do stuff .

online 18%

3% Do not have the time/too busy 17%

Have not used any Have own books to read 10%
library service in the
last year
y Do not go to town often/far
10%
away from town
Covid/Restricted due to
/ 8%

injury/mobility issues

Opening hours do not suit

0,
schedule >%
| do visit the library at
. . 2%
times/have plan to visit
Other 5%

Out of those who have not used a library service in the District in the past year, 20% said they have no reason
to go to the library and the same proportion do not like reading. Internet use and not having the time to go to
the library have also been cited as reasons.

NOTES:
1.  Sample: 2022 n=365; Excludes ‘Don’t know’ responses
2. Q0. Have you used any Westland library service in the District in the last year? Yes n=138
3. Ql3. Canyou please tell us why you have not used any library service or visited a library in the District in the last year? n=218; Items <1% are
not shown. Page 18
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Quality of swimming and exercise experience at the Hokitika pool

Have used the Hokitika pool in the Overall satisfaction
last year

M Very dissatisfied (%1-2)

M Dissatisfied (%3-4)
Satisfied (%7-10)
B Neutral (%5-6)

63%

M Satisfied (%7-8)

Very satisfied (%9-10)

® Yes
Reasons for score given
Facilities are fine/quality is adequate 52%
Needs maintenance/upgrading/not in good condition 34%
Staff are excellent/approachable 16%
Water temperature too cold/could be warmer 12%
Clean 8%
Not enough children's pools 7%
Longer opening hours needed/opens late 6%
More lifeguards/instructors/staff needed 5%
Pool shut/lanes closed through swimclub season 5%
Not enough activities 4%
Swimming lessons too expensive 3%
Other 3%

Twenty-three percent of residents have used the Hokitika pool in the last year and almost two in three users
(63%) are satisfied with the facility. The most common comments made about the Hokitika pool refer to the
good facilities (52%). Some users would like the pool to undergo maintenance and upgrading (34%).

NOTES:

1.  Sample: 2022 n=365; Excludes ‘Don’t know’ responses

2. Ql4. Have you used the Hokitika pool in the last year? Yes n=61

3. Q5. Using the same 1-10 rating scale, how satisfied are you with the quality of swimming and exercise experience at the Hokitika pool?

4. Q16. Could you please tell us why you feel that way? n=61; Items <1% are not shown. Page 19
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Standard and safety of unsealed roads

Have used an unsealed road in the Overall satisfaction

District in the last year

M Very dissatisfied (%1-2)

M Dissatisfied (%3-4)

Satisfied (%7-10)
B Neutral (%5-6)

41%

H Satisfied (%7-8)

Very satisfied (%9-10)

m Yes

Reasons for score given

Has potholes 33%
In good condition/reasonably good/graded regularly 31%
Lack of maintenance/needs maintenance 27%
Needs grading/grading is not good 15%
Corrugated 8%
Needs to be sealed/takes a long time to seal 7%
Dusty, muddy, bumpy 6%
Not wide enough 4%
Overflowing drains/road washed out 3%

Other 6%

Most residents (83%) have used an Unsealed district road in the last year. Around two in five road users (41%)
are satisfied with the standard and safety of unsealed roads. Residents have mentioned roads having
potholes, lacking maintenance and not being graded enough as some of the reasons for their rating. More
than three in ten residents (31%) think the roads are in good condition/reasonably good.

NOTES:

1.  Sample: 2022 n=; Excludes ‘Don’t know’ responses

2. Q17.Inthe last year, have you used an unsealed road in the District? Yes n=283

3. Ql8. How satisfied are you with the standard and safety of Council’s unsealed roads?

4. Q19. Could you please tell us why you feel that way? n=270; Items <1% are not shown. Page 20
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Standard of community halls

Have used a community hall in Overall satisfaction

the last year

M Very dissatisfied (%1-2)

M Dissatisfied (%3-4)
Satisfied (%7-10)

83%

B Neutral (%5-6)
H Satisfied (%7-8)

Very satisfied (%9-10)

m Yes
Reasons for score given
Well-maintained/clean/tidy/adequate 64%
Needs upgrading/work left unfinished 18%
Maintained/owned by community 13%
Maintenance in progress 8%

Other 4%

User satisfaction with the Standard of community halls is high (83%). Most users view the halls to be well-
maintained while a few see the need for an upgrade and maintenance work.

NOTES:

1.  Sample: 2022 n=365; Excludes ‘Don’t know’ responses

2. Q20.In the last year, have you used a community hall in the District? Yes n=107

3. Q21.How satisfied are you with the standard of the community halls?

4. Q22.Could you please tell us why you feel that way? n=102; Items <1% are not shown. Page 21
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Refuse and recycling collection service

Council provides a regular refuse and recycling Overall satisfaction
collection service where you live

1%

M Very dissatisfied (%1-2)

M Dissatisfied (%3-4)
Satisfied (%7-10)

72%

B Neutral (%5-6)
M Satisfied (%7-8)

Very satisfied (%9-10)

m Yes No m Unsure

Reasons for score given

Efficient, regular collection 53%
Need bigger/smaller bins 17%
Need kerbside glass recycling 16%

Recycle more plastics/cardboard/green waste/e-waste 9%

Irregular collection times/sometimes missed/not

0,
emptied properly/too messy 7%

Always on time 6%
Need weekly service for rubbish 5%
Truck drivers are rude/dangerous 3%
Poor communication/need clearer information 2%

Other 3%

For most residents, Council provides a Regular refuse and recycling collection service in the place where they
live. More than seven in ten residents (72%) who receive this service are satisfied with Council’s performance
in this area with efficient/regular collection (53%) as the top reason for their scores. The other comments refer
to the need for bigger/smaller bins (17%), kerbside glass recycling (16%), and more plastic, green waste and e-
waste recycling (16%).

NOTES:

1.  Sample: 2022 n=365; Excludes ‘Don’t know’ responses

2. Q23.Where you live, does the Council provide a regular refuse and recycling ? Yes n=296

3. Q24.How satisfied are you with the refuse and recycling collection service to each house?

4.  Q25. Could you please tell us why you feel that way? n=281; Items <1% are not shown. Page 22



% Report | April
westLanell

2022

Services and facilities

Library services
Standard of the community halls 17% 34%
Refuse and recyling collection service [ BEEZ 27%
Parks or reserves e 26% 40%
Public toilets A 27% 34%
Hokitika Pool 18% 20% 42%
Unsealed roads [HEZA BN 30%
Protection from dogs and wandering stock 23% 22% 26%

M Very dissatisfied (%1-2) W Dissatisfied (%3-4) W Neutral (%5-6)

Scores with % 7-10

Library service

Standard of the community halls
Refuse and recycling collection service
Parks or reserves

Public toilets

Hokitika Pool

Unsealed roads

Protection from dogs and wandering stock

NOTES:

1.
2.

LWoKONO U AW

Sample: 2022 n=365; Excludes ‘Don’t know’ or blank responses

from dogs and wandering stock?

Q5. Using the same 1 to 10 rating scale, how satisfied are you with parks and res
Q8. How satisfied are you with the public toilets in the District?

Q11. How satisfied are you with library services in the District?

Q21. How satisfied are you with the standard of the community halls?
Q24. How satisfied are you with the refuse and recycling service you receive?

M Satisfied (%7-8)

91%

83%

72%

66%

63%

63%

41%

29%

erves in the District?

58%

49%

45%

26%

30%

35%

22%

21%

N
©

8%

Very satisfied (%9-10)

92%

75%

78%

70%

66%

71%

37%

23%

91%

99%

69%

66%

65%

43%

43%

15%

2022
Satisfied (%7-10)

91%

83%

72%

66%

63%

63%

41%

29%

91%

85%

64%

59%

60%

100%

45%

46%

Significantly higher than the other ward(s)
Significantly lower than the other ward(s)

Q2. Using a rating scale of 1 to 10 where 1 is ‘very dissatisfied” and 10 is ‘very satisfied’, how satisfied are you with the protection provided

Q15. Using the same 1-10 rating scale, how satisfied are you with the quality of swimming and exercise experience at the Hokitika pool?
Q18. How satisfied are you with the standard and safety of Council’s unsealed roads?

Page 23
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Environment health services

Satisfaction with the quality of the
advice received

M Very dissatisfied (%1-2)

M Dissatisfied (%3-4)

Satisfied (%7-10)
B Neutral (%5-6)

40%

M Satisfied (%7-8)
Have contacted

Council regarding
environment health

Very satisfied (%9-10)

Reasons for score given

The council has changed the water courses
which has led to flooding. This has caused
contamination from a trucking company across
the road into the neighbouring land on the
other side of the road. | have no faith in our
council.

They wanted nothing to do with the
issue which was toxic substances being
pumped out to sea. | know it's toxic as |

used to deal with it.

They never came back to me in regard to spraying waterways
with roundup. | spoke to one of the Councillors and that was
the end of the matter.

They were good with the
situation, they dealt

with it alright.
When | rang them, they said they had to come
from Greymouth which is totally ridiculous It was about a water leak, and | never
when you have got music blaring in the middle received a reply, but it could have
of the night. | don't know if they even bother been when we were isolating for
coming. Covid.

In the last year, only a few residents (5%) have contacted Council regarding Environment health. Two in five of
this proportion are satisfied with the quality of the advice they received from Council.

NOTES:

1.  Sample: 2022 n=365; Excludes ‘Don’t know’ responses

2. Q26.In the last year, have you contacted Council regarding environment health (i.e., food premises, camping grounds, hairdressers and
funeral directors and dealing with nuisances such as noise [daytime] and litter)? Yes n=17

3. Q27.How satisfied are you with the quality of the advice you received?

4. Q28.Could you please tell us why you feel that way? Page 25
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Liquor licensing

Satisfaction with the quality of the
advice received

M Very dissatisfied (%1-2)

M Dissatisfied (%3-4)

Satisfied (%7-10

70%

B Neutral (%5-6)

M Satisfied (%7-8)
Have contacted

Council for advice
about liquor licensing

Very satisfied (%9-10)

Reasons for score given

_ I never heard back. | put a submission
| was refused to renew my license in and never heard anything.

because | wasn't a practicing bar
person.

The person | spoke to didn't have the
knowledge that | required. | didn't get

satisfactory information.
It was fantastic, the guys were on to it.

This was for liquor licensing.

Good service.

| thought it was a bit
vague and airy fairy. It takes too long for a license to be renewed or
granted.

Seven in ten residents (70%) who have contacted Council for advice about Liquor licensing issues are satisfied
with the quality of the advice provided by Council.

NOTES:

1.  Sample: 2022 n=365; Excludes ‘Don’t know’ responses

2. Q29.Inthe last year, have you contacted Council for advice about liquor licensing issues? Yes n=10 (Caution: small sample size)

3. Q30. How satisfied are you with the quality of the advice provided on liquor licensing matters?

4.  Q31. Could you please tell us why you feel that way? Page 26
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Building consent

19%

Have contacted 46% W Neutral (%5-6)

Council regarding = Satisfied (%7-8)

building consent
matters

Satisfaction with the quality of the
advice received

M Very dissatisfied (%1-2)

M Dissatisfied (%3-4)

Satisfied (%7-10)

Very satisfied (%9-10)

Reasons for score given

Difficult or slow process/process needs

. 51%
improvement

No action/response/staff are not helpful 32%
Good advice/communication provided 24%

Helpful staff/fast to respond 18%

Expensive charge/charging for services that are

o,
not required 10%

Happy with the procedure/process has improved 5%
No issue 3%

Other 6%

Just under two in ten residents (19%) have contacted Council regarding Building consent matters and 46% of
them are satisfied with the quality of the advice they received. Some residents perceive the process to be
difficult/slow and needs improvement (51%) and the staff to be unhelpful (32%) while the others have
received good advice/communication (24%) and experienced timely response from staff (18%).

NOTES:

1.  Sample: 2022 n=365; Excludes ‘Don’t know’ responses

2. Q32.Inthe last year, have you contacted Council regarding building consent matters? Yes n=41

3. Q33. How satisfied are you with the quality of the advice provided on building consent matters?

4.  Q34. Could you please tell us why you feel that way? n=37 Page 27
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Customer Services Centre

Satisfaction with the service received

M Very dissatisfied (%1-2)

M Dissatisfied (%3-4)
Satisfied (%7-10)

76%

W Neutral (%5-6
Have contacted the utral (%5-6)

Customer Services
Centre

H Satisfied (%7-8)

Very satisfied (%9-10)

Just over one third of residents (34%) have contacted Westland District Council’s Customer Services Centre
and most of these residents are satisfied with the service they received.

NOTES:
1.  Sample: 2022 n=365; Excludes ‘Don’t know’ responses
2. Q35. Have you contacted the Customer Services Centre, either in person, by phone and/or by email? Yes n=139

3. Q36. How satisfied are you with the service you received?
Page 28
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Contact with Council and Customer Services Centre

Customer Services Centre 11% 6% 8%

Liquor licensing  FRlopAsey)

Building consent

Environment health

M Very dissatisfied (%1-2) W Dissatisfied (%3-4)

Scores with % 7-10

Customer Services Centre

Liquor licensing

Building consent

Environment health

13%

18%

M Neutral (%5-6)

33%

38%

13%

4% 12% 6%

M Satisfied (%7-8) Very satisfied (%9-10)

76%

70%

46%

40%

78% 74%

= 66%
60% 39%
60% 40%

75%

100%

27%

2022

Satisfied (%7-10)

76%

70%

46%

40%

There is no significant difference by ward in terms of the satisfaction with the service received from the

Customer Services Centre.

NOTES:

1.  Sample: 2022 n=365; Excludes ‘Don’t know’ or blank responses

2. Q27.How satisfied are you with the quality of the advice you received?

3. Q30.How satisfied are you with the quality of the advice provided on liquor licensing matters?
4.  Q33. How satisfied are you with the quality of the advice provided on building consent matters?
5.

Q35. Have you contacted the Customer Services Centre, either in person, by phone and/or by email?

Page 29
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Council consultation and community involvement

Satisfaction with how Council involves
the public in the decisions it makes

Understand how Council makes
decisions

M Very dissatisfied (%1-2)
M Dissatisfied (%3-4)
B Neutral (%5-6)

M Satisfied (%7-8)

Very satisfied (%9-10)

®m Yes

Comments about how Council makes decisions and engages with community

They do what they want 38%
No consultation/not enough consultation 28%
Do a reasonable job/happy with it 17%

Should be more open and transparent 14%

Could communicate better/better use of social

o)
media 8%

Wasting ratepayers money 4%

Other 9%

Three in four residents (75%) understand how Council makes decisions. Fewer than three in ten (29%) are
satisfied with how Council involves the public in the decisions it makes. Some of the comments pertain to
Council doing what they want (38%), and lack of or inadequate consultation (28%) while 17% of residents who
gave a comment are happy and think Council is doing a reasonable job in engaging with the community in
consultation.

NOTES:
1. Sample: 2022 n=365; Excludes ‘Don’t know’ responses
2. Q39.Ingeneral, do you understand how Council makes decisions? Yes n=272
3. Q40. Using a scale of 1 to 10 where 1 is ‘very dissatisfied’ and 10 is ‘very satisfied’, how satisfied are you with the way your Council involves
the public in the decisions it makes?
4.  Q41.Do you have any comment about how Council makes decisions and engages with the community in consultation? n=261; Items <1% are
not shown. Page 31
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Drivers of perceptions of Westland District Council’s performance

Impact Performance (% 7-10)

0,
Impact Performance (% 7-10) 34%

73% .
Overall reputation

40%

Quality of services

Financial management

Overall performance —

(% 7-10)
45%

Vision and leadership

Annual property rates

27% being fair and reasonable
Overall value for money
Payment arrangements

being fair and reasonable

Overall reputation is the main driver of perceptions of Westland District Council’s Overall
performance while Value for money has lesser influence.

Satisfaction with the Quality of services has the greatest impact on the perceptions of Council’s
Overall reputation, followed by Trust and Financial management. Vision and leadership has the
least influence. Improving performance regarding Trust and Financial management, given their
relatively low satisfaction scores, will likely improve perceptions of Council’s Overall reputation.

Annual property rates being fair and reasonable drives satisfaction with Overall value for money
and since satisfaction with this attribute is low, Council should consider this area as an
improvement priority.

NOTES:
1. Sample: 2022 n=365; Excludes ‘Don’t know’ responses
2. Q51. Thinking about Council overall their image and reputation, the services and facilities they provide and the rates and fees that you pay,
overall, how satisfied are you with the Westland District Council?
3. Q50. Everything considered — leadership, trust, financial management, and quality of services provided, how would you rate Westland
District Council for its overall reputation?
4. Q45. Thinking about everything Westland District Council has done over the past twelve months and what you have experienced of its
services and facilities, how satisfied are you with how rates are spent on services and facilities provided by Council and the value for money Page 33
you get for your rates?
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Opportunities and priorities: Overall measures
Priorities Maintain
Higher .
Annual property rates being /
fair and reasonable
—_ / Quality of services
Financial Trust
management
S
=)
Q
©
Q.
E
Payment arrangements being
fair and reasonable
Vision and
leadership ~ ®
Low priority: monitor
P y Performance (%) Promote
Lower Higher

The key improvement opportunities for
Westland District Council is to improve
residents’ satisfaction with Financial
management, Annual property rates being fair
and reasonable, and Trust

Improve

Monitor The area where Council should monitor its
performance points to Vision and leadership

Westland District Council should maintain its
performance in relation to the Quality of its
services

Maintain

The most underappreciated area of Council’s
performance is regarding Payment
arrangements being fair and reasonable

Promote

Page 34



fety

{

IC Sa

Publ




% Report | April 2022 (V)
westLavell KEYRESEARCH

Public safety

Perceptions of Westland District as a safe
place to live

M Yes, definitely

H Yes, mostly

H Not really

B No, definitely not

Don't know

Reasons for perception of Westland District as a generally safe place to be

Generally safe/good community/can leave the

o)
house unlocked 57%

No issues/problems 19%

Need to do more to make the district safer/there

. 19%
are safety issues

Roading/footpath conditions and maintenance

. 2%
issues

Other 7%

Nearly all residents (98%) perceive Westland District as a safe place to be citing the area as
generally safe and with a good community (53%). Some residents have no issues or problems about
safety (19%) while the others mentioned the need to make the district safer (19%).

NOTES:
1.  Sample: 2022 n=; Excludes ‘Don’t know’ responses
2. Q42.Do you feel that Westland District is generally a safe place to live?

3. Q43. Could you please tell us why you feel this way? n=338
Page 36
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General comments

Other comments about Westland District Council

Do not get value for money 15%

Happy with the way they are doing things/like living 0
here 15%

Rates are high/expensive rubbish collection 12%

Consult the public 11%

Waste of ratepayers money/must focus on core 10%
services °

Inadequate governance and leadership/should make 10%
decisions in the best interest of the community 0

Roads need fixing 7%

Need new/more footpaths/walkways maintenance 7%

Need more outdoor spaces/community

o,
centres/facilities 6%

Staff issues/need to be appointed on merit/must

. . 6%
provide good customer service

Town/parks/reserves need maintenance 6%
Should be more open and honest 5%
Too many staff 5%

Staff works well 3%

Acknowledge towns outside Hotiki/more rural input 2%

Other 19%

The residents have indicated a range of issues, concerns and suggestions when asked to make a
comment about Westland District Council in general.

NOTES:
1.  Sample: 2022 n=365; Excludes ‘Don’t know’ or blank responses
2. Q52. Are there any other comments you would like to make about Westland District Council? n=207; Items <1% are not shown.
Page 38
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Sample profile

Gender Age (weighted) Unweighted
[ 4
18to 44 39% 15%
years
45 to 69 47% 52%
Male Female years
Weighted 50% 50%
Unweighted 9 9
g 46% 54% 70 years or 15% 339%
over
Ethnicity (weighted) Unweighted Paying rates (weighted) Unweighted
- Yes 90% 92%
Maori 11% 7%
No 5% 4%
Non-Maori 89% 93% Renting | 5% 4%
Don'tknow <1% <1%

*Multiple response

Total sample: n=385

Page 40
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Sample profile

Ward (weighted) Unweighted
Northern 37% 20%
Hokitika 34% 58%
Southern 29% 22%

How many people normally live in

your home? (weighted)

One or two 73%

Three or more 27%

Prefernottosay @ <1%

Total sample: n=385

How long have you lived in the
Westland District? (unweighted)

5 years or less

6 years to 10 years

More than 10 years

Don't know

6%

6%

<1%

Household income before tax per
year(weighted)

Less than $40,000
$40,000 to $60,000
$60,001 to $100,000
More than $100,000
Prefer not to say

Don't know

26%

17%

21%

14%

17%

5%

87%

Page 41
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Services
—
years years over

Protection from dogs and wandering stock 29% 40% 32%
Parks or reserves 66% 57% 74% 71%
Public toilets 63% 60% 62% 80%
Library services 91% 94% 86% 99%
Hokitika Pool 63% 60% 67% 59%
Standard and safety of unsealed roads 41% 50% 36% 35%
Standard of community halls 83% 75% 87% 91%
Refuse and recycling service 72% 67% 71% 86%

e
Protection from dogs and wandering stock 100% 28% 23% 15% 46%
Parks or reserves 55% 68% 70% 66% 59%
Public toilets 67% 63% 66% 65% 60%
Library services 90% 92% 92% 91% 91%
Hokitika Pool 46% 68% 71% 43% 100%
Standard and safety of unsealed roads 22% 44% 37% 43% 45%
Standard of community halls 66% 84% 75% 99% 85%
Refuse and recycling service 83% 70% 78% 69% 64%

=
Protection from dogs and wandering stock 36% 33% -
Parks or reserves 71% 61% 65% 56% 100%
Public toilets 70% 57% 63% 97% 49%
Library services 88% 94% 91% 100% 100%
Hokitika Pool 61% 64% 61% - 100%
Standard and safety of unsealed roads 42% 41% 39% 37% 78%
Standard of community halls 75% 91% 84% 59% 100%
Refuse and recycling service 74% 70% 71% 94% 67%

Page 43



% Report | April 2022
WesTLAnvo |

N A

Contact with Council, Customer Services Centre and Council consultation

Scores with % 7-10

Quality of advice received — Environment health
Quality of advice received — Liquor licensing
Quality of advice received — Building consent
Customer Services Centre

Council consultation and community involvement

Scores with % 7-10

Quality of advice received — Environment

0,
health 27

Quality of advice received — Liquor licensing -
Quality of advice received — Building consent 12%

Customer Services Centre 98%

Council consultation and community

. 20%
involvement

Scores with % 7-10

Quality of advice received — Environment

health 34%

Quality of advice received — Liquor licensing 73%
Quality of advice received — Building consent 51%

Customer Services Centre 78%

Council consultation and community

. 28%
involvement

40%

70%

46%

76%

29%

32%

70%

49%

72%

30%

51%

65%

39%

74%

31%

18 to 44

years

24%

100%

53%

85%

30%

60%

60%

78%

34%

Pay rates

40%

70%

51%

75%

30%

45 to 69
years

56%

59%

40%

70%

27%

40%

66%

39%

74%

27%

Do not
pay rates

100%

15%

70 years

or over

63%

70%

19%

76%

35%

27%

100%

0%

75%

26%

100%

24%
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Reputation and Value for money

Scores with % 7-10

Vision and leadership

Trust

Financial management

Quality of services

Annual property rates being fair and reasonable

Payment arrangements being fair and reasonable

Scores with % 7-10

Vision and leadership

Trust

Financial management

Quality of services

Annual property rates being fair and reasonable

Payment arrangements being fair and reasonable

Scores with % 7-10

Vision and leadership

Trust

Financial management

Quality of services

Annual property rates being fair and reasonable

Payment arrangements being fair and reasonable

44%
40%
22%
56%
27%

76%

19%
43%
14%
36%
9%

81%

Pay rates

45%
41%
21%
55%
26%

77%

18 to 44

years

45%
48%
21%
61%
31%

85%

47%
40%
23%
58%
29%

76%

45 to 69
years

42%
34%
20%
49%
20%

72%

43%

47%

24%

58%

32%

75%

Do not pay rates

17%
17%
12%
61%
0%

85%

70 years or
over

48%
42%
28%
61%
37%

72%

44%
34%
19%
53%
21%

78%

Renting

37%
50%
72%
67%
60%

38%
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otherwise) to any person for any damage or loss that has occurred or may occur in relation to that
person-taking or not taking (as the .case may be) action in respect of the information or advice
given.
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